
 
 
 

 
 

To: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SHADOW AUTHORITY FOR  
CUMBERLAND COUNCIL 

 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an extraordinary meeting of 
the Shadow Authority for Cumberland Council to be held in the 
Cathedral Room, Civic Centre, Carlisle, CA3 8QG, on Thursday, 26 
January 2023 at 10.30 am. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Clare Liddle 
Monitoring Officer 

 
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to: Rachel Plant 
Direct Line: 01228 817039 
Email: democraticservices@carlisle.gov.uk 

 
A hard copy of the agenda/paper pack will be available from the above contact. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

AGENDA 
 

PART A: ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF 
THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

  
1.   Roll Call and Apologies for absence  

 
 The Monitoring Officer will open the meeting by calling the roll and receiving any 

apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.   Declaration of Interests  
 

 To receive declarations by Members of disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interests and any other interests in respect of items on the agenda. 
 
  

3.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
  

4.   Minutes                                                                       (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 To receive the minutes of the previous Council meeting held on 18 October 2022. 
(Copy Minutes herewith) 
  

5.   Announcements  
 

 (i)              To receive any announcements from the Chair 
(ii)       To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council 
(iii)      To receive any announcements from Members of the Executive 
(iv)      To receive any announcements from the Chief Executive 
  

6.   Minutes of the Executive  
 

 The Council will be requested to receive the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Executive held on 27 October, 25 November and 20 December 2022 and ask 
questions of the Leader and Portfolio Holders on those Minutes: 
  

6.1   Executive Minutes - 27 October                              (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

 (Copy Minutes herewith) 
  

6.2   Executive Minutes - 25 November 2022                 (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 (Copy Minutes herewith) 
  

Page 2



 

6.3   Executive Minutes - 20 December 2022                (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 (Copy Minutes herewith) 
  

7.   New Constitution for Cumberland Council             (Pages 37 - 324) 
 

 To consider a report from the Monitoring Officer setting out the new Cumberland 
Council Constitution which would take effect from Vesting Day on 1 April 2023. 
(Copy Report herewith) 
 
  

8.   Calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2023-24  
     (Pages 325 - 336) 

 
 To consider a report of the Section 151 Officer regarding the calculation of the 

Council Tax Base for 2023-24, which must be made in accordance with the rules 
set out in the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012. 
(Copy Report herewith) 
 
  

9.   Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023/24             (Pages 337 - 374) 
 

 To consider a recommendation from the Executive to adopt a single unified 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24 for Cumberland Council. 
(Copy Report and Minute Extract herewith) 
 
  

10.   Minutes of Committees  
 

 The Council will be asked to receive the Minutes of the following meetings and 
ask questions of the Committee Chair: 
 
  

10.1   Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - 23 September 2022  
(Pages 375 - 384) 

 
 (Copy Minutes herewith) 

  
10.2   Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - 2 November 2022  

(Pages 385 - 394) 
 

 (Copy Minutes herewith) 
  

10.3   Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - 21 December 2022  
(Pages 395 - 400) 

 
 (Copy Minutes herewith) 

 
 
  

Page 3



 

11.   Date of next meeting  
 

 The next meeting is scheduled for  
  
Date:         1 March 2023 
Time:        10.30am 
Venue:      Cathedral Room, Civic Centre, Carlisle CA3 8RQ 
 
 

 
 
PART B - TO BE CONSIDERED NOT IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 

 
- NIL - 

Page 4



SHADOW AUTHORITY FOR CUMBERLAND COUNCIL 
 

Shadow Authority for Cumberland Council held in The SEN Centre, Lakes College, 
Lillyhall Business Park, Hallwood Road, Workington, CA14 4JN on Tuesday, 18 

October 2022 at 10.30 am 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Chair) Councillor Abdul Harid (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Trevor Allison Councillor Robert Betton 
Councillor Lisa Brown Councillor Markus Dale Campbell-Savours 
Councillor Barbara Cannon Councillor Dr Helen Davison 
Councillor Roger Dobson Councillor Michael Eldon 
Councillor Jeanette Forster Councillor Mark Fryer 
Councillor Anne Glendinning Councillor Jimmy Grisdale 
Councillor Martin Harris Councillor Mike Johnson 
Councillor Linda Jones-Bulman Councillor Bob Kelly 
Councillor Elaine Lynch Councillor John Mallinson 
Councillor Tony Markley Councillor Graham Minshaw 
Councillor Geoff Mitchell Councillor Mike Mitchelson 
Councillor David Moore Councillor Lucy Patrick 
Councillor Bill Pegram Councillor Jill Perry 
Councillor Tim Pickstone Councillor Sam Pollen 
Councillor Anne Quilter Councillor Denise Rollo 
Councillor Andrew Semple Councillor Christopher Southward 
Councillor Stephen Stoddart Councillor Gillian Troughton 
Councillor Helen Tucker Councillor Cyril Weber 
Councillor Brian Wernham Councillor Miss Jeanette Whalen 
Councillor Emma Williamson Councillor Chris Wills 
 
Present 
Mr A Seekings, Interim Head of Paid Services  
Ms C A Parkinson, Interim Monitoring Officer 
 
37. Roll Call and Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ghayouba, 
Councillor Hawkins and Councillor K Thurlow. 
  

38. Declaration of Interests  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct the following 
declarations of interest were submitted: 
  
Councillor Davison declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda item 10 as 
she would be a recipi
[...]
ter into 
Customer Agreements with third party organisations in the Council’s area 
in order to contract with Npower Commercial Gas Limited, trading as 
Npower Business Solutions Powered by E.on, for the supply of electricity 
on their behalf.  

  
  
Reason for the Decision 
  
To ensure compliance with the Direction issued under section 24 of the Local 
Government and Public Health Act 2007, the consent of the Cumberland 
Shadow Authority is required. 
  
 

The meeting closed at 11.11 am

 

Page 24



CUMBERLAND SHADOW EXECUTIVE 
 
Minutes of the Shadow Executive held in Flensburg Room, Civic Centre, Carlisle, CA3 
8QG on Friday, 25 November 2022 at 10.30 am 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Mark Fryer (Chair) Councillor Lisa Brown (Vice-Chair) and 

Councillor Emma Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Barbara Cannon Councillor Martin Harris 
Councillor Bob Kelly Councillor Elaine Lynch 
Councillor Denise Rollo Councillor Christopher Southward 
 
 
Also in attendance 
 
A Seekings, Interim Head of Paid Service 
C Nicholson, Interim Section 151 Officer 
C A Parkinson, Interim Monitoring Officer 
M Waning, LGR Programme Manager 
J Meek, Corporate Director of Economic Development (Carlisle City Council) 
M Walshe, Head of Property Services (Carlisle City Council) 
 

53. Call In  
 

Date of Publication:     29 November 2022 
 
Call in Period ends:    6 December 2022 @ 1700hours 
 

54. Apologies for absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Anne Quilter. 
  

55. Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
  

56. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED –  It was agreed that the items in Part A be dealt with in public and 
the items in private be dealt with in Part B when the public and press are 
excluded. 
  

57. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
  

58. Public Participation  
 

There were no pub
[...]
r  

Report Author:    Clare Liddle 

Wards:   All  
Key Decision:   N/A  

 

1.0 Purpose/Summary of report 

1.1. This report recommends a Constitution for the new Cumberland 
Council to take effect from vesting day on 1 April 2023.  

 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Shadow Authority:  

(1) Approve the draft Constitution for Cumberland Council 
(attached as Appendix A) to take effect from 1 April 
2023 
 

(2) Note and approve that different provision is made from 
political balance requirements by the following 
arrangements: 
 
(a) that Sub-Committees of the Regulatory Committee 

(hearing panels) will consist of between three and 
five members of the Committee to be appointed 
from time to time by the proper officer, which 
shall be arranged to consist of members of more 
than one political group where the proper officer 
considers it practicable to do so but which shall 
otherwise not be subject to political balance 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



(which require the resolution to be passed without any 
Member of the Authority voting against them). 
 

(3) Notes that the draft Constitution necessarily contains 
structures, processes or areas to be finalised, including 
detail to be inserted, and accordingly authorises the 
Monitoring Officer to make consequential and minor 
amendments to the Constitution once approved. 
 

(4) Requests that the Constitution Member Working Group 
continue to review the Constitution throughout this 
period, noting that a Working Group will be a 
established as part of the future Standards and 
Governance Committee to keep the Constitution under 
review throughout the new municipal year to ensure it 
reflects the evolving requirements of the new authority. 

       

Background and Proposals 

 
3.1 The Cumbria (Structural Changes) Order 2022 changes the 

arrangements for local government in Cumbria with the creation of 
two new Unitary Councils. The two new Councils have been 
operating in Shadow form sin
[...]
te or subordinate 
legislation.  This includes (but is not necessarily limited to) street trading, scrap 
metal dealing, special treatment premises, sex establishments, dog breeding 
establishments, hackney carriage licenses (including vehicle and drivers 
licenses); private hire licenses (including vehicle, drivers’ and operators’ 

Page 105



- 56 - 

 

licenses and school transport drivers’ licences); licensing marriage and 
entertainment and shops and food premises. 

4.17 The Regulatory Committee may establish Sub-Committees of between three 
and five members of the Regulatory Committee, which shall consist of members 
of more than one political group but shall otherwise not be subject to political 
balance (Council minute [xxx] of 2023/24 refers), with responsibility for the 
Council’s functions to deal with applications, determinations and reviews of 
licenses or registrations and any related matter in respect of any licensed 
activity that is the responsibility of the Authority (other than under the Licensing 
Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005) 

4.18 The Regulatory Committee shall set fees and charges for all applications and 
licences within its remit, subject to any new fees being referred to Executive. 

4.19 The sub-committees make decisions in all individual licensing or registration 
cases where a hearing is required because of an objection to an application or 
to a proposed revocation or because of an officer recommendation for refusal.  
This includes making decisions as to: 

4.19.1 whether or not to suspend, and/or 

4.19.2 revoke, and/or 

4.19.3 refuse to renew, and/or 

4.19.4 amend any conditions of any existing licence/permit/consent in any 
case which is referred to the Regulatory Committee by the designated 
officer where the holder has been: 

(a) convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or 
violence, and/or 

(b) convicted of an offence or has failed to comply with the statutory 
provisions relating to the issue of any l
[...]
ple to attend. 

 

13 CALL-IN  

13.1 When a decision is made by the Executive, an individual Executive Councillor 
or a committee of the Executive, or a key decision is made by an officer with 
delegated authority from the Executive, or under joint arrangements, the 
decision shall be published, including where possible by electronic means, and 
shall be available at the designated Council Offices, normally within two working 
days of being made. All Councillors will be sent copies of the records of all such 
decisions within the same timescale, by the person responsible for publishing 
the decision.  

13.2 The record of the decision will bear the date on which it is published and will 
specify that the decision will come into force, and may then be implemented, as 
from 4.00pm on the fifth day after the day on which the decision was published, 
unless within this time it is called in for scrutiny (“the call-in period”). 

13.3 Subject to 13.5 below, a key decision may be called-in for scrutiny by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee if the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee or any five Councillors submit a notice in writing to the Chief 
Executive within the call-in period giving reasons why the decision should be 
scrutinised. 

13.4 The Chief Executive shall then notify the decision-taker of the call-in. Any item 
which is called-in will be placed on the agenda for the next meeting of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The relevant chief officer and/or Executive 
Councillor shall have the right to attend the meeting to explain the reasons for 
the decision and to respond to comments made at the meeting.  

13.5 A decision may not be called-in if the Committee has already made 
recommendations to the decision-taker and those recommendations have been 
accepted by the decision-taker either in whole or without significant addition or 
modification. 

Page 218



- 169 - 

 

13.6 Where a decision has been called-in by five Councillors and none of those 
C
[...]
LICENSING & 

REGULATORY 

STANDARDS 

& 

GOVERNANCE 

PLANNING 

CONSTITUTION 

WORKING 

GROUP 

JOINT 

OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY X 2 

P
age 323



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cumberland Shadow Authority 
  

26 January 2023 
 Calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2023-24 
 
 

Report from:  Catherine Nicholson Chief Finance Officer S.151 

Report Author: Reg Bascombe Head of Revenues & Benefits 
Services Carlisle CC  

Wards:   All 
Key Decision:   Yes 

 

1.0 Purpose/Summary of report 

1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) and 
accompanying regulations require Billing Authorities to calculate, 
each year, the Council Tax Base for its area as a whole and for each 
Parish or Town Council within its area and notify Precepting 
Authorities of the amount calculated.   

 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend to Council the calculation 
of the Council Tax Base for 2023-24, which must be made in 
accordance with the rules set out in the Local Authorities (Calculation 
of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Shadow Authority:- 

(1) Approve the calculation of the Authority’s Council Tax 
Base for the financial year 2023-24, as set out in the 
Appendices to this report. 
 

(2) Approve, in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012, the 
amount calculated as its Council Tax Base for the 
Council’s area for 2023-24, totalling 88,328.60 (Band D 
equivalent properties). 

 
 

Page 325

Agenda Item 8



(3) The major precepting authorities (Cumbria Fire & Rescue 
Service, and the Police & Crime Commissioner for 
Cumbria), are notified of the Council Tax Base for the 
purpose of calculating the basic amount of its council 
tax. 
 

(4) The tax base of 88,328.60 is used by Cumberland Council 
for the purposes of calculating the basic amount of 
council tax in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended). 

 

(5) Determine if the introduction of an increased council tax 
charge in respect of 2nd Homes, from 1st April 2024, 
subject to relevant legislation being in place, should be 
applied. 
 

3.0 Background and Introduction 
 

3.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and accompanying 
regulations requires the Authority to calculate, each year, the Council 
Tax Base for its area as a whole and for each individual Parish or 
Town Council area. The rules for calculating the Council Tax Base are 
prescribed by the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  

 

3.2 The Council Tax Base is a measure of the taxable capacity of an area 
or part of an area, expressed in terms of the number of Band D 
equivalent dwellings and adjusted to take account of any discounts, 
premiums and exemptions and the estimated Council Tax collection 
rate. The Council Tax Base is used in the calculation of the council 
tax by Billing Authorities and Major Precepting Authorities and in the 
calculation of the amount of a precept payable by a Billing Authority 
to a Major Precepting Authority.  

 

3.3 The 2012 Regulations require the Authority to determine its Council 
Tax Base by 31 January in the financial year preceding that for which 
the calculation of the Council Tax Base is made, i.e. 31 January 2023 
for the financial year 2023-24.  

 

3.4 The Authority is required to inform the Major Precepting Authorities,  
Cumbria Fire & Rescue Service, and the Police & Crime Commissioner 
and local Precepting Authorities of the Tax Base for its area (or in the 
case of a local Precepting Body, the relevant part of its area). For the 
financial year 2023-24, these notifications must be made by            
31 January 2023.  

Page 326



3.5 The calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2023-24 incorporates: 

• The impact of the Authority’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2023-24, and 

• The relevant Council Tax Discounts, Ex
[...]
Council in accordance with 
Schedule 1A (3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to recommend to the Council the 
adoption of a single unified Council Tax Reduction Scheme with effect 
from 1st April 2023. 
 

1.3. The proposed scheme maintains the existing provisions of the legacy 
District Councils policies and following a consultation exercise, 
proposed minor changes to improve administration. An updated 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme policy will be produced, once the 
Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) (England) 
(Amendment) regulations applicable for 2023/24 relating to 
Pensioners, are published in Spring 2023. 
 

1.4 Details of the proposed changes and consultation responses were 
considered by the Shadow Executive on 20th December 2022 and a 
copy of the report from that meeting is attached. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Shadow Authority:- 

(1) Approve a new single Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2023/24 for Cumberland Council, in accordance with 

Page 337

Agenda Item 9



Schedule 1A (3) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. It is also to be noted that the relevant 
amendments will be made to the Policy in accordance 
with the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed 
Requirements) (England) (Amendment) Regulations. 
 

(2) Approve that the 100% voluntary disregard is applicable 
under the scheme of War Disablement Pensions, War 
Widows Pensions and War Widowers’ Pensions, under 
Section 134 (8) and 139 (6) of the Social Security 
Administration Act 1992. 

Page 338



Cumberland Shadow Executive 
 
Date:  20 December 2022 

Title:  Council Tax Reduction Scheme  

 
 

Report from:  Catherine Nicholson Interim Section. 151 Officer 

Report Author: Reg Bascombe Head of Revenues & Benefits 
Services Carlisle CC  

Wards:   All 
Key Decision:   Yes 

 

2.0 Purpose/Summary of report 

1.4. The Council is asked to approve a new single Council Tax Reduction 
[...]
 mechanism that would allow the existing ‘legacy’ schemes to continue.  
 
There were a number of scheme designs that could be adopted including more radical 
approaches which were being implemented by other authorities, however due to the high level 
of support being provided currently to working age applicants and also that the three legacy 
authorities operate similar schemes currently, it was recommended that a similar scheme 
design be recommended and that any further review should be undertaken at some time in the 
future.  
 
The Decision  
 
RESOLVED - That the Shadow Executive:  
1) Agreed to recommend that Shadow Council approve a new single Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for 2023/24 for Cumberland Council, as outlined in the report, in accordance with 
Schedule 1A(3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992;  
2) Agreed to recommend that Shadow Council approve the 100% voluntary disregard as 
applicable under the scheme of War Disablement Pensions, War Widows Pensions and War 
Widowers’ Pensions, under Section 134(8) and 139(6) of the Social Security Administration Act 
1992.  
 
Reason for the Decision  
To approve a new single Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24 for Cumberland Council in 
accordance with Schedule 1A (3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

Page 373



This page is intentionally left blank



At a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in The Bainbridge Room, The 
Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ on Friday, 23 
September 2022 at 10.30 am 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Mike Hawkins (Chair)   
Councillor Trevor Allison Councillor Dr Helen Davison 
Councillor Michael Eldon Councillor Joseph Ghayouba 
Councillor Jimmy Grisdale Councillor Linda Jones-Bulman 
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Sub) Councillor Sam Pollen 
Councillor Stephen Stoddart (Sub) Councillor Gillian Troughton 
Councillor Helen Tucker  
 
Officers Present 
 
 S Fawkes (Programme Manager for Local Government Reorganisation), S 
O’Keeffe (Head of
[...]
e informed that a budget workshop was scheduled for 
25 November 2022 and an invitation had been extended to all 
non-Executive members. 
  
The Committee discussed the future Work Programme and members 
asked for briefings regarding major projects of sovereign councils and 
staff recruitment.  It was agreed that members pass any comments 
regarding the staff recruitment briefing to the scrutiny officers. 
  
The Committee discussed the future Work Programme and members 
asked for briefings regarding major projects of sovereign councils and 
local government re-organisation impacts on staff.  It was agreed that 
members pass any comments regarding local government re-organisation 
impacts on staff briefings to the scrutiny officers. 
  
RESOLVED,  that  
  
                   (1)    the following be noted:- 
  
                           (a)    items on the most recent Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions; 
  
                           (b)    the current work programme, work planning 

activity and comment on the programme, in 
particular on items for the next Committee 
meeting; 

  
  
  
  

Page 393



 

  
                   (2)    briefings on major projects of sovereign councils and 

local government re-organisation impacts on staff be 
made available to members. 

  
 
15. DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETING 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 21 December 2022 at 10.30 am at the Civic Centre, 
Rickergate, Carlisle, CA3 8QG. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.40 pm 

Page 394



 

CUMBERLAND SHADOW SCRUTINY COMMITEE 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Shadow Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 21 
December 2022 at 10.30 am at Flensburg Room, Civic Centre, Carlisle, CA3 8QG 
 
  
 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Cllr T Allison 
Cllr R Betton 
Cllr M Eldon 
Cllr J Ghayouba 
Cllr J Grisdale 
Cllr M Hawkins (Chair) 
Cllr L Jones-Bulman 
Cllr L Patrick 
Cllr S Pollen 
Cllr A Pratt (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr G Troughton 
Cllr H Tucker 
 
 
Officers in a

Minutes of the meeting


Shadow Authority for Cumberland Council held in Cathedral Room, Civic Centre, 
Carlisle, CA3 8QG on Thursday, 26 January 2023 at 10.30 am 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Chair)   
Councillor Trevor Allison Councillor Robert Betton 
Councillor Lisa Brown Councillor Markus Dale Campbell-Savours 
Councillor Barbara Cannon Councillor Dr Helen Davison 
Councillor Roger Dobson Councillor Michael Eldon 
Councillor Jeanette Forster Councillor Mark Fryer 
Councillor Joseph Ghayouba Councillor Anne Glendinning 
Councillor Jimmy Grisdale Councillor Martin Harris 
Councillor Mike Hawkins Councillor Linda Jones-Bulman 
Councillor Bob Kelly Councillor Elaine Lynch 
Councillor Tony Markley Councillor Graham Minshaw 
Councillor Geoff Mitchell Councillor Mike Mitchelson 
Councillor David Moore Councillor Lucy Patrick 
Councillor Bill Pegram Councillor Jill Perry 
Councillor Sam Pollen Councillor Andy Pratt 
Councillor Anne Quilter Councillor Denise Rollo 
Councillor Andrew Semple Councillor Christopher Southward 
Councillor Stephen Stoddart Councillor Kevin Thurlow 
Councillor Gillian Troughton Councillor Helen Tucker 
Councillor Cyril Weber Councillor Brian Wernham 
Councillor Miss Jeanette Whalen Councillor Emma Williamson 
Councillor Chris Wills  
 
Also Present 
 
Chief Executive 
Monitoring Officer 
 

53. Roll Call and Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Harid, Councillor 
Johnson, Councillor Mallinson and Councillor Pickstone. 
 

54. Declaration of Interests  
 
It was noted that, at its meeting on 23 January 2023, the Shadow Standards Committee 
had delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer to authorise dispensations to the 
Shadow Cumberland Councillors under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011.   
  
Each Councillor in attendance at Council signed a letter prior to the meeting requesting 
that the Monitoring Officer gave them a dispensation to enable them to participate in 
any discussions or vote in respect of agenda item 8. Calculation of the Council Tax 
Base for 2023-24.  The Monitoring Officer authorised the dispensations. 
  
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct the following declarations of interest 
were submitted in respect of agenda item 8. Calculation of the Council Tax Base for 
2023-24: 



  
Councillor Harris declared an interest as he had a share in a holiday cottage in the 
Westmorland and Furness Council area. 
  
Councillor Allison declared an interest as he owned a holiday cottage in the 
Westmorland and Furness Council area. 
 

55. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED - It was agreed that the items in Part A be dealt with in public and there 
were no items in private to be dealt with in Part B.  
 

56. Minutes  
 
The Chair moved the receipt and adoption of the minutes of the meetings of the City 
Council held on 18 October 2022.  
  
A number of Members raised queries on the style and content of previous minutes.  The 
Monitoring Officer reminded Council that only matters of accuracy should be raised 
when considering the previous minutes, she clarified that minutes were not a verbatim 
record of proceedings and would not name individual Members unless they moved or 
seconded an item or submitted a question or motion on notice.   
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting of the City Council held on 18 October 
be received; and were signed by the Chair.  
  

57. Announcements  
 
(i)             The Chair 
  
The Chair announced that the Cumberland Council Annual meeting would take place 
on Thursday 13 April 2023. 
  
(ii) The Leader of the Council 
 
There were no announcements from the Leader. 
 
(iii) Members of the Executive 
 
The Digital Connectivity and Customer Focus Portfolio Holder announced that Friday 27 
January 2023 was International Holocaust Remembrance Day and asked Council to 
observe a short silence to commemorate the victims of the Holocaust. 
  
Council observed a one minute silence. 
 
 
 
  
(iv) Chief Executive 
  
There were no announcements from the Chief Executive. 
 

58. Minutes of the Executive  



 
The Leader moved, and the Deputy Leader (Statutory) seconded that the minutes of 
the meetings of the Executive held on 27 October, 25 November and 20 December 
2022 be received and adopted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 27 October, 
25 November and 20 December 2022 be received and adopted. 
 

59. New Constitution for Cumberland Council  
 
Consideration was given to the new Cumberland Council Constitution which would take 
effect from Vesting Day on 1 April 2023.  
 
In moving the recommendations the Deputy Leader (Statutory) highlighted the historic 
moment of approving the first ever Cumberland Constitution and thanked Officers, in 
particular the Monitoring Officer, and Members for the significant amount of work which 
had been undertaken to produce the Constitution in a short timeframe. 

The Deputy Leader (Statutory) and the Monitoring Officer responded to Members’ 
questions with regard to: live streaming of meetings, highlighting future amendments for 
members, the future revisions of the Constitution and the role of the Constitution 
Working Group. 

A Member had a number of amendments that he wished to propose for the Constitution 
and agreed that the amendments would be taken to the Constitution Working Group. 
  
Councillor Dobson moved a Motion to amend Section 13.3 of Part 3 – Section 5 – 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, he requested that the number of Members 
who could call in a decision be reduced from 5 to 3.  The Motion read: 
  
“13.3 Subject to 13.5 below, a key decision may be called-in for scrutiny by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee if the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee or any three Councillors submit a notice in writing to the Chief 
Executive within the call-in period giving reasons why the decision should be 
scrutinised.” 
  
Councillor Wernham seconded the Motion. 
  
Following voting, the Motion FELL. 
  
The Leader seconded the recommendations and thanked the deputy Leader (Statutory) 
and the Monitoring Officer for their hard work in delivering the first Cumberland Council 
Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Shadow Authority for Cumberland Council 
 
(1) Approved the draft Constitution for Cumberland Council to take effect from 1 April 
2023; 
  
(2) Noted and approved that different provision is made from political balance 
requirements by the following arrangements: 

(a)    that Sub-Committees of the Regulatory Committee (hearing panels) will consist 
of between three and five members of the Committee to be appointed from time 



to time by the proper officer, which shall be arranged to consist of members of 
more than one political group where the proper officer considers it practicable to 
do so but which shall otherwise not be subject to political balance 
  
(which require the resolution to be passed without any Member of the Authority 
voting against them). 
  

(3)           Noted that the draft Constitution necessarily contains structures, processes or 
areas to be finalised, including detail to be inserted, and accordingly authorises the 
Monitoring Officer to make consequential and minor amendments to the Constitution 
once approved; 

  
(4)            Requested that the Constitution Member Working Group continue to review the 
Constitution throughout this period, noting that a Working Group will be established as 
part of the future Standards and Governance Committee to keep the Constitution under 
review throughout the new municipal year to ensure it reflects the evolving 
requirements of the new authority. 
 

60. Calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2023-24  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Section 151 Officer which recommended the 
calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2023-24, which must be made in accordance 
with the rules set out in the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 
 
The Financial Planning and Assets Portfolio Holder moved the recommendations as 
detailed in the report and thanked the Section 151 Officer and her Team for their 
detailed work.  The Leader seconded the recommendations. 
 
RESOVLED – That the Shadow Authority for Cumberland Council 
  
(1) Approved the calculation of the Authority’s Council Tax Base for the financial year 
2023-24, as set out in the Appendices of the report. 

  
(2) Approved, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated as its Council Tax Base for the 
Council’s area for 2023-24, totalling 88,328.60 (Band D equivalent properties). 

  
(3) Requested that the major precepting authorities (Cumbria Fire & Rescue Service, 
and the Police & Crime Commissioner for Cumbria), are notified of the Council Tax 
Base for the purpose of calculating the basic amount of its council tax. 

  
(4) Agreed that the tax base of 88,328.60 is used by Cumberland Council for the 
purposes of calculating the basic amount of council tax in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended). 
 
 
(5) Determined that if the introduction of an increased council tax charge in respect of 
second homes, from 1st April 2024, subject to relevant legislation being in place, should 
be applied. 
  

61. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023/24  



 
Pursuant to Shadow Executive Minute 70. consideration was given to a new single 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24 for Cumberland Council in accordance with 
Schedule 1A (3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
The Financial Planning and Assets Portfolio Holder moved the recommendations and 
responded to Members questions regarding the consultation.  The Leader seconded 
the recommendations and provided assurance that work was being undertaken 
regarding second homes in the area. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Shadow Authority for Cumberland Council 
  
(1)           Approved a new single Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24 for 
Cumberland Council, in accordance with Schedule 1A (3) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.  It was also noted that the relevant amendments will be made to the 
Policy in accordance with the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed 
Requirements) (England) (Amendment) Regulations. 
  
(2)           Approved that the 100% voluntary disregard is applicable under the scheme of 
War Disablement Pensions, War Widows Pensions and War Widowers’ Pensions, 
under Section 134 (8) and 139 (6) of the Social Security Administration Act 1992. 
 

62. Minutes of Committees  
 
The Chair of the Shadow Scrutiny Committee moved, and the Deputy Leader 
(Statutory) seconded that the minutes of the meetings of the Shadow Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23 September, 2 November and 21 December 2022 be received 
and adopted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings of the Shadow Scrutiny Committee 
held on 23 September, 2 November and 21 December 2022 be received and adopted. 
 

63. Date of next meeting  
 
RESOLVED – It was noted that the next meeting of the Shadow Authority for 
Cumberland Council would take place on Wednesday 1 March 2023 at 10.30am in the 
Cathedral Room, Civic Centre, Carlisle. 
The meeting closed at 11.24 am
 


